mortgage contracts. As interest rates increase, a gain will be recorded on
the economic hedge which will be offset by the reduced future spread on
mortgages pledged under securitization as the mortgage rate committed to
the borrower is fixed at the point of commitment.

For single-family mortgages, only a portion of the commitments issued by
the Company eventually fund. The Company must assign a probability of
funding to each mortgage in the pipeline and estimate how that probability
changes as mortgages move through the various stages of the pipeline. The
amount that is actually economically hedged is the expected value of the
mortgages funding within the future commitment period.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Risk management

The various risks to which the Company is exposed and the Company’s policies and processes to measure and manage them
individually are set out below:

63FIRST NATIONAL FINANCIAL CORPORATION 2018 ANNUAL REPORT

The table below provides the financial impact that an immediate and
sustained 100 basis point and 200 basis point increase and decrease in
short-term interest rates would have had on the net income of the Company
in 2018 and 2017.

Decrease in
interest rate(1)

Increase in
interest rate

2018 2017 2018 2017

100 BASIS POINT SHIFT

Impact on net income and
equity attributable
to shareholders $4,816 $1,946 $(4,816) $(958)

200 BASIS POINT SHIFT

Impact on net income and
equity attributable
to shareholders $9,632 $10,875 $(9,632) $(1,917)

(1) Interest rate is not decreased below 0%.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty’s inability or
unwillingness to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company’s credit risk is
mainly lending related in the form of mortgage default. The Company uses
stringent underwriting criteria and experienced adjudicators to mitigate
this risk. The Company’s approach to managing credit risk is based on the
consistent application of a detailed set of credit policies and prudent arrears
management. As at December 31, 2018, 96% [2017 – 96%] of the pledged
mortgages were insured mortgages. See details in note 3. The Company’s